



EN - English
SV - Svenska
DK - Danske
NO - Norsk
FI - Suomi
DE - Deutsch
PL - Polski

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

1. This scale is designed to read weights between 5 and 180 kgs / 11 and 400 lbs. To prevent damage, do not place more than 180 kgs / 400 lbs on it.
2. Clean exposed parts with a soft, slightly damp cloth. To remove stains, use a mild soap. Never use detergents, excess water, treated cloths, harsh cleaning agents, or sprays. Do not attempt to lubricate or open scale casing as this will void your warranty.
3. Although your scale is designed to be maintenance-free, it contains sensitive electronic parts. Avoid rough treatment. Do not drop, kick, or jump on it. Treat it with care to ensure the best performance.
4. Do not store scale where you store cleaning chemicals. The vapors from some household products may affect the electronic components of your scale.
5. This scale is an extremely sensitive weighing device. To prevent running down of the batteries, do not store anything on the scale.
6. Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak. Remove the batteries if the scale is not being used for a long period of time.
7. Do not store scale on its side.
8. The appliance must not be immersed in water or other liquids. Should it get wet, it must be wiped off immediately.
9. This appliance can be used by children (0-12 years) and persons with reduced physical, sensory or men-tal capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way by a person responsible for their safety and they understand the hazards involved.
10. Children (0-12 years) shall be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
11. Do not place the appliance on or near hotplates, open fire etc.
12. The appliance is not for outdoor use.
13. The appliance must not be used if it has been dropped on the floor, or if it is obvious that the appliance is damaged.
14. Use only new batteries of the correct size. Used batteries should always be removed, as they may leak chemicals which may damage the circuits of the appliance.
15. The batteries must be removed from the appliance before they are disposed.
16. In the event of battery leakage, prevent skin contact and dispose of batteries according to local law.
17. This appliance is intended for domestic use only.
18. If the appliance is used for other purposes than intended, or is it not handled in accordance with the instruction manual, the full responsibility for any consequences will rest with the user. Damages to the product or other things are not covered by the warranty.
19. Polythene bags over product or package may be dangerous. To avoid danger of suffocation, keep this wrapper away from babies and children. This bag is not a toy.

GENERAL OPERATION

Before first use

1. Remove all packaging materials
2. This scale operates on 2 “AAA” batteries (Not included). Please see “Battery Installation” section of this manual for installation instructions.
3. Please remove the plastic film from the display as this is for protection during transport and packaging.
4. Your scale has been set at the factory to read weight in kilograms (kg). If you want to change to pounds (lb) then start by standing on the scale to turn it on. Then press the button on the bottom of the scale while the scale is still on to change between kg and lb.

Use

1. Place scale on flat, hard surface. Carpeted or uneven floors may affect accuracy.
2. If the scale has been picked up, moved or bumped since the last use, please step on the scale (disregarding the reading) and step off. Make sure the display only shows zeros (00.0) This process ensures the scale has the best accuracy. The scale is now calibrated and ready for use. For future use, as long as the scales has not been moved, then you can just step straight onto the scale.
3. Step onto the scale platform and remain still, the scale will start automatically. The display will count to your weight and flash twice when the weight is locked. Your weight is now displayed.
4. The scale will turn off automatically.

Battery Installation

1. Use 2xAAA batteries (Not included). (Remove any plastic wrap from the batteries before proceeding).
2. Always replace both batteries at the same time.
3. Do not combine old and new batteries. Do not mix Alkaline, carbon-zinc (standard) or Nickel-Cadmium (rechargeable) batteries. All types of AAA batteries can be used.
4. Open the battery compartment at the bottom of the scale.
5. Place the new batteries into the battery compartment according to the “+” and “-” polarity symbols at the bottom of the compartment.
6. Close the battery compartment.

Low Battery

Your scale is equipped with a low battery indicator. It will display “LO” or readings will grow dim or become irregular if the batteries need replacement

TROUBLE SHOOTING

In Case of Difficulty

1. Place your feet in the same position every time you weigh yourself. Stand still during measurement.
2. Weigh yourself without clothing whenever possible. Clothes can vary in weight.
3. Move the scale to a location where it won't be bumped. If your scale is bumped while being activated or while in use, an inaccurate reading may occur.
4. For the most consistent readings, weigh yourself at the same time of day. Allow for weight fluctuations due to food or drink in your system.
5. The maximum capacity of this scale is 180 kgs / 400 lbs. Should " O-Ld " appear on the display during a weighing, this indicates that the maximum weighing capacity of the scale has been exceeded. Remove the weight immediately; otherwise, permanent damage may occur.

Warranty

Champion Nordic guarantees that this product is free from manufacturing defects in terms of materials and workmanship during a period of 2 years in Sweden, Norway, Denmark and Finland. This warranty period begins on the day the product is purchased or delivered. Champion Nordic has no obligation to repair or replace products that are not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase. This warranty applies only to products purchased and used for home use and does not cover damage resulting from abuse, failure to comply with the instructions from Champion Nordic, cases in which the product has been modified or subjected to unauthorized repair, improper packaging on the part of the owner, normal wear and tear, or improper handling on the part of a transport company.

Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.



Champion ®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

1. Denna våg är konstruerad för att läsa av vikter mellan 5 och 180 kg / 11 och 400 lbs. För att skador, placera inte mer än 180 kg / 400 lbs på den.
2. Rengör utsatta delar med en mjuk, lätt fuktad trasa. För att ta bort fläckar, använd en mild tvål. Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel, överflödigt vatten, behandlade trasor, starka rengöringsmedel, eller sprayer. Försök inte att smörja eller öppna skalhöljet eftersom detta kommer att ogiltigförklara din garanti.
3. Även om din våg är konstruerad för att vara underhållsfri innehåller den känsliga elektroniska delar. Undvik hårdhänt behandling. Tappa, sparka eller hoppa inte på den. Behandla den varsamt för att säkerställa bästa möjliga prestanda.
4. Förvara inte vågen där du förvarar rengöringskemikalier. Ångorna från vissa hushållsprodukter kan påverka de elektroniska komponenterna i din våg.
5. Denna våg är en extremt känslig vägningsanordning. För att förhindra att batterierna tar slut, förvara ingenting på vågen.
6. Kasta inte batterierna i eld. Batterierna kan explodera eller läcka. Ta bort batterier om vågen inte används under en längre tid.
7. Förvara inte vågen på sidan.
8. Apparaten får inte sänkas ned i vatten eller andra vätskor. Om den skulle bli våt måste den torkas av omedelbart.
9. Denna apparat kan användas av barn (0-12 år) och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, om de har fått tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur apparaten används på ett säkert sätt av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet och de förstår de faror som är förknippade med detta.
10. Barn (0-12 år) ska hållas under uppsikt för att säkerställa att de inte leker med apparaten.
11. Placera inte apparaten på eller i närheten av kokplattor, öppen eld etc.
12. Apparaten är inte avsedd för utomhusbruk.
13. Apparaten får inte användas om den har tappats i golvet eller om det är uppenbart att apparaten är skadad.
14. Använd endast nya batterier av rätt storlek. Batterier som är slut ska alltid tas ur, eftersom de kan läcka kemikalier som kan skada apparatens kretsar.
15. Batterierna måste tas ut ur apparaten innan den kasseras.
16. Vid batteriläckage, undvik hudkontakt och kassera batterierna i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.
17. Denna apparat är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk.
18. Om apparaten används för andra ändamål än de avsedda, eller om den inte hanteras i enlighet med bruksanvisningen, är det användaren som bär det fulla ansvaret för eventuella följder. Skador på produkten eller andra saker täcks inte av garantin.
19. Polyetenpåsar över produkt eller förpackning kan vara farliga. För att undvika kvävningsrisk, håll förpackningen borta från spädbarn och barn. Denna är inte en leksak.

SV

ALLMÄN DRIFT

Före första användning

1. Ta bort allt förpackningsmaterial
2. Denna våg drivs med 2 "AAA"-batterier (medföljer ej). Se avsnittet "Batteriinstallation" i den här bruksanvisningen för installationsanvisningar.
3. Ta bort plastfilmen från displayen eftersom den är avsedd som skydd under transport och förpackning.
4. Din våg har ställts in på fabriken för att visa vikt i kilogram (kg). Om du vill ändra till pund (lb) börjar du med att ställa dig på vågen för att slå på den. Tryck sedan på knappen på vågens undersida medan vågen fortfarande är påslagen för att växla mellan kg och lb.

Användning

1. Placera vågen på en plan, hård yta. Mattor eller ojämna golv kan påverka noggrannheten.
2. Om vågen har lyfts upp, flyttats eller stött till sedan den senast användes ska du kliva upp på vågen (utan hänsyn till avläsningen) och sedan kliva av. Se till att displayen endast visar nollor (00.0) Denna process säkerställer att vågen har bästa möjliga noggrannhet. Vågen är nu kalibrerad och klar för användning. För framtida användning, så länge vågen inte har flyttats, kan du bara kliva rakt upp på vågen.
3. Ställ dig på vågens plattform och stå stilla, så startar vågen automatiskt. Displayen räknar till din vikt och blinkar två gånger när vikten är låst. Din vikt visas nu på displayen.
4. Vågen stängs av automatiskt.

Installation av batteri

1. Använd 2xAAA-batterier (ingår ej). (Ta bort eventuell plastfolie från batterierna innan du fortsätter).
2. Byt alltid ut båda batterierna samtidigt.
3. Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier. Blanda inte alkaliska batterier, kol-zink-batterier (standard) eller nickel-kadmium-batterier (uppladdningsbara). Alla typer av AAA-batterier kan användas.
4. Öppna batterifacket på undersidan av vågen.
5. Sätt i de nya batterierna i batterifacket enligt polaritetssymbolerna "+" och "-" längst ned i facket.
6. Stäng batterifacket.

Svagt batteri

Din våg är utrustad med en indikator för låg batterinivå. Den kommer att visa "LO" eller avläsningarna kommer att bli svaga eller oregelbundna om batterierna behöver bytas ut.

I händelse av svårigheter

1. Placera fötterna i samma position varje gång du väger dig. Stå stilla under mätningen.
2. Väg dig utan kläder när det är möjligt. Kläder kan variera i vikt.
3. Flytta vågen till en plats där den inte kommer att stöta till. Om vågen stöts till när den är aktiverad eller används kan det leda till felaktiga mätvärden.
4. För att få så konsekventa avläsningar som möjligt bör du väga dig på samma tidpunkt på dagen. Ta hänsyn till viktfluktuationer på grund av mat eller dryck i kroppen.
5. Den maximala kapaciteten för denna våg är 180 kg / 400 lbs. Om "O-Ld" visas på displayen under en vägning betyder det att vågens maximala kapacitet har överskridits. Ta genast bort vikten, annars kan det uppstå permanenta skador.

SV

Garanti

Champion Nordic garanterar att den här produkten är fri från tillverkningsdefekter vad gäller material och hantverk under 2 år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark och Finland. Garantin börjar löpa den dag då produkten köps eller levereras. Champion Nordic har ingen skyldighet att reparera eller ersätta produkter som inte åtföljs av ett giltigt inköpsbevis. Denna garanti gäller endast för produkter som köps och används för hemmabruk och omfattar inte skador som uppstår till följd av missbruk, misslyckande med att följa Champion Nordics instruktioner eller då produkten har modifierats eller utsatts för en ej godkänd reparation, felaktig emballering av ägaren, normalt slitage eller felhantering av ett transportföretag.

Korrekt avfallshantering

Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att den ska slängas separat från annat hushållsavfall när den inte fungerar längre. Inom EU finns separata återvinningssystem för avfall. Kontakta lokala myndigheter eller din återförsäljare för mer information.



Champion ®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



FOREBYGGENDE FORANSTALTNINGER

1. Denne vægt er designet til at aflæse vægte mellem 5 og 180 kg / 11 og 400 lbs. For at undgå skader må du ikke placere mere end 180 kg på den.
2. Rengør udsatte dele med en blød, let fugtig klud. Brug en mild sæbe til at fjerne pletter. Brug aldrig rengøringsmidler, overskydende vand, behandlede klude, stærke rengøringsmidler eller spray. Forsøg ikke at smøre eller åbne kabinettet, da det vil gøre din garanti ugyldig.
3. Selv om din vægt er designet til at være vedligeholdelsesfri, indeholder den følsomme elektroniske dele. Undgå hårdhændet håndtering. Du må ikke tabe, sparke eller hoppe på den. Håndter den forsigtigt for at sikre den bedst mulige ydeevne.
4. Opbevar ikke vægten der, hvor du opbevarer rengøringskemikalier. Dampene fra nogle husholdningsprodukter kan påvirke de elektroniske komponenter i din vægt.
5. Denne vægt er et ekstremt følsomt vejesystem. For at undgå, at batterierne løber tør, må du ikke opbevare noget på vægten.
6. Smid ikke batterierne ind i en brand. Batterierne kan eksplodere eller lække. Fjern de batterier, hvis vægten ikke bruges i lang tid.
7. Opbevar ikke vægten på siden.
8. Apparatet må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker. Hvis det bliver vådt, skal det tørres af med det samme.
9. Dette apparat kan bruges af børn (0-12 år) og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet overvåget eller instrueret i at bruge apparatet på en sikker måde af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, og de forstår de involverede farer.
10. Børn (0-12 år) skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.
11. Anbring ikke apparatet på eller i nærheden af kogeplader, åben ild osv
12. Apparatet er ikke beregnet til udendørs brug.
13. Apparatet må ikke bruges, hvis det er blevet tabt, eller hvis det er tydeligt beskadiget.
14. Brug kun nye batterier af den rigtige størrelse. Fjern altid døde batterier, da de kan lække kemikalier, der kan beskadige apparatets kredsløb.
15. Batterierne skal tages ud af apparatet før bortskaffelse.
16. I tilfælde af batterilækage skal du undgå hudkontakt og bortskaffe batterierne i overensstemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser.
17. Dette apparat er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug.
18. Hvis apparatet bruges til andre formål end dem, det er beregnet til, eller hvis det ikke håndteres i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningen, bærer brugeren det fulde ansvar for eventuelle konsekvenser. Skader på produktet eller andre genstande er ikke dækket af garantien.
19. Polyethylenposer over produktet eller emballagen kan være farlige. Hold emballagen væk fra spædbørn og børn for at undgå kvælningsfare. Dette er ikke legetøj.

GENEREL BETJENING

Før første brug

1. Fjern alt emballagemateriale
2. Denne vægt drives af 2 "AAA"-batterier (medfølger ikke). Se afsnittet "Batteriinstallation" i denne manual for at få instruktioner om installation.
3. Fjern plastfolien fra skærmen, da den er beregnet til beskyttelse under transport og indpakning.
4. Din vægt er fra fabrikken indstillet til at vise vægten i kilogram (kg). For at skifte til pund (lb) skal du starte med at stå på vægten for at tænde den. Mens vægten stadig er tændt, skal du trykke på knappen i bunden af vægten for at skifte mellem kg og lb.

DK

Anvendelse

1. Placer vægten på en flad, hård overflade. Tæpper eller ujævne gulve kan påvirke nøjagtigheden.
2. Hvis vægten er blevet løftet, flyttet eller stødt, siden den sidst blev brugt, skal du træde op på vægten (uden at tage hensyn til aflæsningen) og derefter træde ned igen. Sørg for, at displayet kun viser nuller (00,0). Denne proces sikrer, at vægten har den bedst mulige nøjagtighed. Vægten er nu kalibreret og klar til brug. Så længe vægten ikke er blevet flyttet, kan du ved fremtidig brug bare træde direkte op på vægten.
3. Stil dig på vægtens platform, og bevæg dig ikke, så starter vægten automatisk. Displayet tæller til din vægt og blinker to gange, når vægten er låst. Din vægt vises nu på displayet.
4. Vægten slukker automatisk.

Installation af batteriet

1. Brug 2xAAA-batterier (medfølger ikke) (fjern eventuel plastfolie fra batterierne, før du fortsætter).
2. Udskift altid begge batterier på samme tid.
3. Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier. Bland ikke alkaline-, kul-zink- (standard) eller nikkel-cadmium-batterier (genopladelige). Alle typer AAA-batterier kan bruges.
4. Åbn batterirummet på undersiden af vægten.
5. Sæt de nye batterier i batterirummet i overensstemmelse med polaritetssymbolet "+" og "-" i bunden af rummet.
6. Luk batterirummet.

Svagt batteri

Din vægt er udstyret med en indikator for lavt batteriniveau. Den vil vise "LO", eller aflæsningerne vil være svage eller uregelmæssige, hvis batterierne skal udskiftes.

FEJLFINDING

I tilfælde af problemer

1. Placer dine fødder i samme position, hver gang du vejer dig. Stå stille under målingen.
2. Vej dig uden tøj, når det er muligt. Tøj kan variere i vægt.
3. Flyt vægten til et sted, hvor den ikke bliver stødt til. Hvis man støder til vægten, når den er tændt eller i brug, kan det resultere i forkerte målinger.
4. For at få de mest ensartede målinger skal du veje dig på samme tidspunkt af dagen. Tag højde for vægtudsving på grund af mad eller drikke i din krop.
5. Denne vægts maksimale kapacitet er 180 kg / 400 lbs. Hvis "O-Ld" vises på displayet under en vejning, betyder det, at vægtens maksimale kapacitet er overskredet. Fjern straks vægten, ellers kan der opstå permanent skade.

Garanti

Champion Nordic garanterer at dette produkt ikke har nogen fremstillingsfejl i forhold til materiale og forarbejdning. Garantien gælder i to år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark og Finland. Garantien begynder fra den dag hvor produktet købes eller leveres. Champion Nordic er ikke forpligtet til at reparere eller erstatte produkter som ikke er ledsaget af et gyldigt købsbevis. Denne garanti gælder kun for produkter som er købt og brugt derhjemme, og den omfatter ikke skader som er opstået som følge af misbrug, manglende opmærksomhed på Champion Nordics instruktioner, modifikationer, ikke-godkendte reparationer, forkert indpakning fra ejerens side, normal slitage eller fejlhåndtering hos et transportfirma.

Korrekt affaldshåndtering

Dette symbol på produktet eller i instruktionerne betyder at det skal smides ud separat fra andet husaffald, når det ikke fungerer længere. I EU findes separate genbrugssystemer for affald. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller din sælger for mere information.



Champion ®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



FOREBYGGENDE TILTAK

1. Denne vekten er konstruert for å lese av vekter mellom 5 og 180 kg / 11 og 400 lbs. For å unngå skade må du ikke plassere mer enn 180 kg / 400 lbs på den.
2. Rengjør utsatte deler med en myk, lett fuktig klut. Bruk en mild såpe for å fjerne flekker. Bruk aldri vaskemidler, overflødig vann, behandlede kluter, sterke rengjøringsmidler eller spray. Ikke prøv å smøre eller åpne skallet, da dette vil ugyldiggjøre garantien.
3. Selv om vekten din er konstruert for å være vedlikeholdsfri, inneholder den følsomme elektroniske deler. Unngå røff håndtering. Ikke slipp, spark eller hopp på den. Håndter den forsiktig for å sikre best mulig ytelse.
4. Ikke oppbevar vekten der du oppbevarer rengjøringskjemikalier. Dampene fra enkelte husholdningsprodukter kan påvirke de elektroniske komponentene i vekten din.
5. Denne vekten er en ekstremt følsom veieenhet. For å unngå at batteriene går tomme, må du ikke oppbevare noe på vekten.
6. Ikke kast batteriene i en brann. Batteriene kan eksplodere eller lekke. Ta ut batterier hvis vekten ikke brukes på lang tid.
7. Ikke oppbevar vekten på siden.
8. Apparatet må ikke senkes ned i vann eller andre væsker. Hvis det blir vått, må det tørkes av umiddelbart.
9. Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn (0-12 år) og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte av en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet, og de forstår farene som er involvert.
10. Barn (0-12 år) bør holdes under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.
11. Ikke plasser apparatet på eller i nærheten av kokeplater, åpen ild osv
12. Apparatet er ikke beregnet for utendørs bruk.
13. Apparatet må ikke brukes hvis det har falt ned eller har åpenbare skader.
14. Bruk bare nye batterier av riktig størrelse. Fjern alltid utladede batterier, da de kan lekke kjemikalier som kan skade apparatets kretser.
15. Batteriene må tas ut av apparatet før de kastes.
16. Ved batterilekkasje må du unngå hudkontakt og kassere batteriene i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
17. Dette apparatet er kun beregnet for bruk i hjemmet.
18. Hvis apparatet brukes til andre formål enn det som er tiltenkt, eller hvis det ikke håndteres i samsvar med bruksanvisningen, bærer brukeren det fulle ansvaret for eventuelle konsekvenser. Skader på produktet eller andre gjenstander dekkes ikke av garantien.
19. Polyetylenposer over produktet eller emballasjen kan være farlige. Hold emballasjen borte fra spedbarn og barn for å unngå kvelningsfare. Dette er ikke et leketøy.

NO

GENERELL DRIFT

Før første gangs bruk

1. Fjern alt emballasjemateriale
2. Denne vekten drives av 2 "AAA"-batterier (medfølger ikke). Se avsnittet "Batteriinstallasjon" i denne håndboken for installasjonsinstruksjoner.
3. Fjern plastfolien fra displayet, da den er ment som beskyttelse under transport og emballering.
4. Vekten er fabrikkinnstilt til å vise vekt i kilogram (kg). For å endre til pund (lb), begynner du med å stå på vekten for å slå den på. Trykk deretter på knappen nederst på vekten for å veksle mellom kg og lb mens vekten fortsatt er slått på.

Bruk

1. Plasser vekten på et flatt, hardt underlag. Teppet eller ujevne gulv kan påvirke nøyaktigheten.
2. Hvis vekten har blitt løftet, flyttet eller støtt på siden sist den ble brukt, må du trå på vekten (uten å ta hensyn til avlesningen) og deretter trå av den. Kontroller at displayet bare viser nuller (00,0). Denne prosessen sikrer at vekten har best mulig nøyaktighet. Vekten er nå kalibrert og klar til bruk. Så lenge vekten ikke har blitt flyttet, kan du ved senere bruk bare gå rett opp på vekten.
3. Stå på vektplattformen og ikke bevege deg, så starter vekten automatisk. Displayet teller til vekten din og blinker to ganger når vekten er låst. Vekten din vises nå på displayet.
4. Vekten slår seg av automatisk.

Installasjon av batteriet

1. Bruk 2xAAA-batterier (medfølger ikke) (fjern eventuell plastfolie fra batteriene før du fortsetter).
2. Skift alltid ut begge batteriene samtidig.
3. Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier. Ikke bland alkaliske batterier, karbon-zink-batterier (standard) eller nikkel-kadmium-batterier (oppladbare). Alle typer AAA-batterier kan brukes.
4. Åpne batterirommet på undersiden av vekten.
5. Sett de nye batteriene inn i batterirommet i henhold til polaritetssymbolene "+" og "-" nederst i batterirommet.
6. Lukk batterirommet.

Svakt batteri

Vekten er utstyrt med en indikator for lavt batterinivå. Den vil vise "LO", eller avlesningene vil være svake eller uberegnelige hvis batteriene må skiftes.

FEILSØKING

I tilfelle problemer

1. Plasser føttene i samme posisjon hver gang du veier deg. Stå stille under målingen.
2. Vei deg uten klær når det er mulig. Klær kan variere i vekt.
3. Flytt vekten til et sted der den ikke kan støtes mot. Hvis vekten støtes til når den er slått på eller i bruk, kan det føre til feilaktige avlesninger.
4. For å få mest mulig konsistente målinger bør du veie deg på samme tidspunkt på dagen. Ta hensyn til vektsvingninger som skyldes mat eller drikke i kroppen din.
5. Vektens maksimale kapasitet er 180 kg / 400 lbs. Hvis "O-Ld" vises på displayet under en veiing, betyr det at vekten har overskredet sin maksimale kapasitet. Fjern vekten umiddelbart, ellers kan det oppstå permanent skade.

NO

Garanti

Champion Nordic garanterer at dette produktet er fri for fabrikkasjonsfeil når det kommer til materialer og håndverk under 2 år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark og Finland. Garantien starter å løpe den dagen produktet kjøpes eller leveres. Champion Nordic har ikke plikt til å reparere eller erstatte produkter dersom et gyldig innkjøpsbevis ikke følger med. Denne garantien gjelder kun for produkter som kjøpes og brukes til hjemmebruk, og omfatter ikke skader som oppstår som følge av misbruk, svikt i å følge Champion Nordics instruksjoner på grunn av at produktet har blitt modifisert eller utsatt for en godkjent reparasjon, feilaktig pakking av eieren, normal slitasje eller feilhåndtering av et transportforetak.

Korrekt avfallshåndtering

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i instruksjonene betyr at det skal kastes separat fra annet husholdningsavfall når det ikke virker lenger. Det finnes leveringspunkter og gjenbruksstasjoner som skal håndtere denne typen avfall. Kontakt lokale myndigheter eller forhandler for mer informasjon.



Champion ®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



VAROTOIMENPITEET

1. Tämä vaaka on suunniteltu lukemaan painoja välillä 5-180 kg / 11-400 lbs. Vaurioiden välttämiseksi älä aseta sille yli 180 kg / 400 lbs.
2. Puhdista alttiit osat pehmeällä, hieman kostealla liinalla. Käytä tahrojen poistamiseen mietoa saippuaa. Älä koskaan käytä pesuaineita, liikaa vettä, käsiteltyjä liinoja, voimakkaita puhdistusaineita tai suihkeita. Älä yritä voidella tai avata kuoren koteloa, sillä tämä mitätöi takuun.
3. Vaikka vaaka on suunniteltu huoltovapaaksi, se sisältää arkaluonteisia elektroniset osat. Vältä kovaa käsittelyä. Älä pudota, potkaise tai hyppää sen päälle. Käsittele sitä varovasti parhaan mahdollisen suorituskyvyn varmistamiseksi.
4. Älä säilytä vaakaa siivouskemikaalien säilytyspaikassa. Joidenkin kemikaalien höyryt kotitaloustuotteet voivat vaikuttaa vaa'an elektronisiin komponentteihin.
5. Tämä vaaka on erittäin herkkä punnituslaite. Jotta paristot eivät tyhjenisi, älä säilytä mitään vaa'alla.
6. Älä heitä paristoja tuleen. Paristot voivat räjähtää tai vuotaa. Poista paristot, jos vaakaa ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
7. Älä säilytä vaakaa kyljellään.
8. Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muihin nesteisiin. Jos se kastuu, se on pyyhittävä välittömästi kuivaksi.
9. Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää lapset (0-12 vuotta) ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta tai tietoa, jos heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö on valvonut tai opastanut heitä laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja jos he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat.
10. Lapsia (0-12 vuotta) on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.
11. Älä aseta laitetta keittolevyille tai sen läheisyyteen, avotulelle jne
12. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu ulkokäyttöön.
13. Laitetta ei saa käyttää, jos se on pudonnut tai jos se on selvästi vaurioitunut.
14. Käytä vain uusia, oikean kokoisia paristoja. Poista aina tyhjät paristot, koska niistä voi vuotaa kemikaaleja, jotka voivat vahingoittaa laitteen virtapiiriä.
15. Paristot on poistettava laitteesta ennen hävittämistä.
16. Jos paristo vuotaa, vältä ihokosketusta ja hävitä paristot paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
17. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain kotikäyttöön.
18. Jos laitetta käytetään muuhun kuin aiottuun tarkoitukseen tai jos sitä ei käsitellä käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti, käyttäjä kantaa täyden vastuun mahdollisista seurauksista. Takuu ei kata tuotteelle tai muille esineille aiheutuneita vahinkoja.
19. Tuotteen tai pakkauksen päällä olevat polyeteenipussit voivat olla vaarallisia. Tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi pidä pakkaukset poissa vauvojen ja lasten ulottuvilta. Tämä ei ole lelu.

YLEINEN TOIMINTA

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä

1. Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali
2. Tämä vaaka toimii 2 AAA-paristolla (ei sisälly). Katso asennusohjeet tämän käyttöohjeen kohdasta ”Paristojen asennus”.
3. Poista muovikalvo näytöstä, sillä se on tarkoitettu suojaamaan sitä kuljetuksen ja pakkaamisen aikana.
4. Vaaka on tehtaalla asetettu näyttämään paino kilogrammoina (kg). Jos haluat vaihtaa painon kiloihin (lb), aloita seisomalla vaa’an päällä ja kytke se päälle. Paina sitten vaa’an ollessa edelleen päällä painiketta vaa’an alaosassa vaihtaaksesi kg:n ja lb:n välillä.

FI

Käyttö

1. Aseta vaaka tasaiselle, kovalle alustalle. Matot tai epätasaiset lattiat voivat vaikuttaa tarkkuuteen.
2. Jos vaakaa on nostettu, siirretty tai tömistelty sen jälkeen, kun sitä viimeksi käytettiin, astu vaa’an päälle (riippumatta lukemasta) ja astu sitten pois. Varmista, että näytössä näkyy vain nollia (00.0) Tällä menettelyllä varmistetaan, että vaa’an tarkkuus on paras mahdollinen. Vaaka on nyt kalibroitu ja käyttövalmis. Jos vaakaa ei ole siirretty, voit astua suoraan vaa’an päälle myöhempää käyttöä varten.
3. Seiso vaa’an alustalla äläkä liiku, niin vaaka käynnistyy automaattisesti. Näyttö laskee painoosi asti ja vilkkuu kahdesti, kun paino on lukittu. Painosi näkyy nyt näytöllä.
4. Vaaka kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois päältä.

Akun asentaminen

1. Käytä 2xAAA-paristoja (eivät sisälly toimitukseen). (Poista muovikelmu paristoista ennen jatkamista).
2. Vaihda aina molemmat paristot samanaikaisesti.
3. Älä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia paristoja. Älä sekoita alkali-, hiili-sinkki- (tavalliset) tai nikkeli-kadmium- (ladattavat) paristoja. Kaikkia AAA-paristotyyppejä voidaan käyttää.
4. Avaa vaa’an alapuolella oleva paristolokero.
5. Aseta uudet paristot paristokoteloon napaisuusmerkkien ”+” ja ”-” mukaisesti. jotka ovat paristolokeron pohjassa.
6. Sulje paristolokero.

Heikko akku

Vaa’assa on akun tyhjenemisen merkkivalo. Se näyttää ”LO” tai lukemat ovat heikkoja tai epäsuunnollisia, jos paristot on vaihdettava.

VIANMÄÄRITYS

Vaikkeuksien sattuessa

1. Aseta jalkasi samaan asentoon joka kerta, kun punnitset itsesi. Seiso paikallasi mittauksen aikana.
2. Punnitse itsesi ilman vaatteita aina kun mahdollista. Vaatteiden paino voi vaihdella.
3. Siirrä vaaka paikkaan, jossa se ei törmää. Jos vaakaa töytäistään, kun se on kytketty päälle tai käytössä, se voi johtaa virheellisiin lukemiin.
4. Saadaksesi mahdollisimman johdonmukaiset lukemat, punnitse itsesi samaan aikaan päivästä. Ota huomioon painonvaihtelut, jotka johtuvat ruoasta tai juomasta elimistössäsi.
5. Tämän vaa'an enimmäiskapasiteetti on 180 kg / 400 lbs. Jos näyttöön ilmestyy punnituksen aikana " O-Ld ", se tarkoittaa, että vaa'an maksimikapasiteetti on ylitetty. Poista paino välittömästi, muutoin voi syntyä pysyviä vaurioita.

Takuu

Champion Nordic takaa, että tässä tuotteessa ei ole materiaaliin tai käsityöhön liittyviä valmistusvikoja. Takuu on voimassa 2 vuotta Ruotsissa, Norjassa, Tanskassa ja Suomessa. Takuu alkaa siitä hetkestä, kun tuote joko ostetaan tai toimitetaan. Champion Nordicilla ei ole velvollisuutta korjata tai korvata tuotetta, johon ei ole voimassa olevaa ostotodistusta. Tämä takuu on voimassa ainoastaan tuotteissa, jotka ostetaan kotikäyttöön ja joita käytetään kotona. Takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka johtuvat tuotteen väärinkäytöstä, Champion Nordicin käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä, siitä että tuotetta on käsitelty tai korjattu ei-hyväksyttävällä tavalla, tuotteen omistajan virheellisistä pakkaustoimista tuotetta käsiteltäessä, normaalista kulumisesta tai kuljetusyrityksen suorittamista vääränlaisista käsittelytavoista.

Oikea hävittäminen

Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että laite täytyy hävittää erillään muista talousjätteistä, kun se ei enää toimi. EU:n sisällä on jätteille erillisiä kierrätysjärjestelmiä. Lisätietojen saamiseksi ota yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai jälleenmyyjääsi.



Champion ®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

DE

1. Diese Waage ist für Gewichte zwischen 5 und 180 kg / 11 und 400 lbs ausgelegt. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, sollten Sie nicht mehr als 180 kg / 400 lbs auf die Waage legen.
2. Reinigen Sie freiliegende Teile mit einem weichen, leicht feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie zum Entfernen von Flecken eine milde Seife. Verwenden Sie niemals Waschmittel, überschüssiges Wasser, behandelte Tücher oder scharfe Reinigungsmittel, oder Sprays. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Zundergehäuse zu schmieren oder zu öffnen, da dies zum Erlöschen der Garantie führt. Garantie.
3. Obwohl Ihre Waage als wartungsfrei konzipiert ist, enthält sie empfindliche elektronische Teile. Vermeiden Sie grobe Behandlung. Lassen Sie es nicht fallen, treten Sie nicht dagegen und springen Sie nicht darauf. Behandeln Sie es mit Sorgfalt, um die beste Leistung zu gewährleisten.
4. Lagern Sie Kesselstein nicht dort, wo Sie Reinigungskemikalien aufbewahren. Die Dämpfe von einigen Haushaltsprodukten können die elektronischen Komponenten Ihrer Waage beeinträchtigen.
5. Diese Waage ist ein äußerst empfindliches Wäegerät. Um ein Herunterlaufen zu verhindern, dürfen die Batterien keine Gegenstände auf der Waage gelagert werden.
6. Werfen Sie die Batterien nicht ins Feuer. Die Batterien können explodieren oder auslaufen. Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn die Waage über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird.
7. Lagern Sie die Waage nicht auf der Seite.
8. Das Gerät darf nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten getaucht werden. Sollte es nass werden, muss es sofort abgewischt werden.
9. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern (0-12 Jahre) und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.
10. Kinder (0-12 Jahre) müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
11. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von Herdplatten, offenem Feuer usw. auf.
12. Das Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung im Freien geeignet.
13. Das Gerät darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn es auf den Boden gefallen ist oder wenn es offensichtlich beschädigt ist.
14. Verwenden Sie nur neue Batterien mit der richtigen Größe. Verbrauchte Batterien sollten immer entfernt werden, da aus ihnen Chemikalien austreten können, die die Schaltkreise des Geräts beschädigen können.
15. Die Batterien müssen aus dem Gerät entfernt werden, bevor sie entsorgt werden.
16. Vermeiden Sie im Falle des Auslaufens von Batterien Hautkontakt und entsorgen Sie die Batterien entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschriften.
17. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
18. Wird das Gerät für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke verwendet oder nicht gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung gehandhabt, trägt der Benutzer die volle Verantwortung für die Folgen. Schäden am Produkt oder an anderen Gegenständen sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.
19. Polyethylenbeutel über dem Produkt oder der Verpackung können gefährlich sein. Um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, halten Sie diese Verpackung von Säuglingen und Kindern fern. Dieser Beutel ist kein Spielzeug.

ALLGEMEINER BETRIEB

Vor der ersten Benutzung

1. Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien
2. Diese Waage wird mit 2 "AAA"-Batterien betrieben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). Bitte lesen Sie den Abschnitt "Batterieinstallation" in diesem Handbuch für Installationsanweisungen.
3. Bitte entfernen Sie die Plastikfolie vom Display, da diese zum Schutz während des Transports und der Verpackung dient.
4. Ihre Waage ist werksseitig auf die Gewichtsanzeige in Kilogramm (kg) eingestellt. Wenn Sie zu Pfund (lb) wechseln möchten, stellen Sie sich zunächst auf die Waage, um sie einzuschalten. Drücken Sie dann die Taste an der Unterseite der Waage, während die Waage noch eingeschaltet ist, um zwischen kg und lb zu wechseln.

Verwenden Sie

1. Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine ebene, harte Oberfläche. Teppichböden oder unebene Böden können die Genauigkeit beeinträchtigen.
2. Wenn die Waage seit der letzten Benutzung angehoben, bewegt oder gestoßen wurde, treten Sie bitte auf die Waage (ohne Rücksicht auf den Messwert) und treten Sie von der Waage. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anzeige nur Nullen anzeigt (00.0). Dieser Vorgang gewährleistet die beste Genauigkeit der Waage. Die Waage ist nun geeicht und einsatzbereit. Solange die Waage nicht bewegt wurde, können Sie in Zukunft einfach direkt auf die Waage treten.
3. Treten Sie auf die Waagenplattform und bleiben Sie ruhig stehen, die Waage startet automatisch. Die Anzeige zählt bis zu Ihrem Gewicht und blinkt zweimal, wenn das Gewicht erreicht ist. Ihr Gewicht wird nun angezeigt.
4. Die Waage schaltet sich automatisch aus.

Einbau der Batterie

1. Verwenden Sie 2xAAA-Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). (Entfernen Sie die Plastikfolie von den Batterien, bevor Sie fortfahren).
2. Tauschen Sie immer beide Batterien gleichzeitig aus.
3. Kombinieren Sie nicht alte und neue Batterien. Mischen Sie keine Alkali-, Zink-Kohle- (Standard) oder Nickel-Cadmium-Batterien (wiederaufladbar). Es können alle Typen von AAA-Batterien verwendet werden.
4. Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite der Waage.
5. Legen Sie die neuen Batterien entsprechend den Polaritätssymbolen "+" und "-" auf dem Boden des Batteriefachs ein.
6. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.

Schwache Batterie

Ihre Waage ist mit einer Anzeige für schwache Batterien ausgestattet. Wenn die Batterien ausgetauscht werden müssen, wird "LO" angezeigt oder die Messwerte werden schwächer oder unregelmäßig.

STÖRUNGSBESEITIGUNG

Im Falle von Schwierigkeiten

1. Stellen Sie Ihre Füße jedes Mal in die gleiche Position, wenn Sie sich wiegen. Stehen Sie während der Messung still.
2. Wiegen Sie sich nach Möglichkeit ohne Kleidung. Das Gewicht der Kleidung kann variieren.
3. Stellen Sie die Waage an einen Ort, an dem sie nicht gestoßen wird. Wenn Ihre Waage beim Einschalten oder während des Betriebs angestoßen wird, kann es zu einer ungenauen Anzeige kommen.
4. Wiegen Sie sich immer zur gleichen Tageszeit, um möglichst konstante Werte zu erhalten. Berücksichtigen Sie Gewichtsschwankungen aufgrund von Nahrungsmitteln oder Getränken in Ihrem Körper.
5. Die maximale Kapazität dieser Waage beträgt 180 kg / 400 lbs. Sollte während des Wiegens "O-Ld" auf dem Display erscheinen, bedeutet dies, dass der maximale Wägebereich der Waage überschritten wurde. Entfernen Sie das Gewicht sofort, da sonst dauerhafte Schäden auftreten können.

DE

Garantie

Champion Nordic garantiert, dass dieses Produkt in Schweden, Norwegen, Dänemark und Finnland für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren frei von Herstellungsfehlern in Bezug auf Material und Verarbeitung ist. Diese Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Tag des Kaufs oder der Lieferung des Produkts. Champion Nordic ist nicht verpflichtet, Produkte zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen, denen kein gültiger Kaufbeleg beiliegt. Diese Garantie gilt nur für Produkte, die für den Hausgebrauch gekauft und verwendet werden, und deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch Missbrauch, Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen von Champion Nordic, Fälle, in denen das Produkt verändert oder einer nicht autorisierten Reparatur unterzogen wurde, unsachgemäße Verpackung seitens des Eigentümers, normale Abnutzung oder unsachgemäße Handhabung seitens eines Transportunternehmens entstanden sind.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit anderem Haushaltsabfall in der EU entsorgt werden sollte. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsbewusst, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern.



Champion®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se



ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

1. Ta waga została zaprojektowana do odczytu masy od 5 do 180 kg / 11 do 400 funtów. Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu, nie należy umieszczać na niej więcej niż 180 kg / 400 funtów.
2. Wyczyść odsłonięte części miękką, lekko wilgotną szmatką. Aby usunąć plamy, użyj łagodnego mydła. Nigdy nie używaj detergentów, nadmiaru wody, przetworzonych ściereczek, ostrych środków czyszczących, lub sprayów. Nie próbuj smarować ani otwierać obudowy wagi, ponieważ spowoduje to unieważnienie umowy. gwarancja.
3. Chociaż waga została zaprojektowana tak, aby nie wymagała konserwacji, zawiera ona wrażliwe elementy. części elektronicznych. Należy unikać szorstkiego traktowania. Nie upuszczać, nie kopać ani nie skakać po nim. Urządzenie należy traktować ostrożnie, aby zapewnić najlepszą wydajność.
4. Nie należy przechowywać kamienia w miejscu przechowywania środków czyszczących. Opary z niektórych produktów gospodarstwa domowego mogą mieć wpływ na elementy elektroniczne wagi.
5. Waga ta jest niezwykle czułym urządzeniem ważącym. Aby zapobiec wyczerpaniu baterii, nie należy niczego przechowywać na wadze.
6. Nie należy wrzucać baterii do ognia. Baterie mogą eksplodować lub wyciec. Wyjąć baterie, jeśli waga nie jest używana przez dłuższy czas.
7. Nie należy przechowywać wagi na boku.
8. Urządzenia nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie ani innych płynach. W przypadku zamoczenia należy je natychmiast wytrzeć.
9. To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci (0-12 lat) i osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, lub nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli są one nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego korzystania z urządzenia przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo i rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia.
10. Dzieci (0-12 lat) powinny być nadzorowane, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
11. Nie umieszczać urządzenia na lub w pobliżu płyt grzewczych, otwartego ognia itp.
12. Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku na zewnątrz.
13. Urządzenia nie wolno używać, jeśli zostało upuszczone na podłogę lub jeśli widać, że jest uszkodzone.
14. Należy używać wyłącznie nowych baterii o odpowiednim rozmiarze. Zużyte baterie należy zawsze wyjmować, ponieważ mogą z nich wyciekać substancje chemiczne, które mogą uszkodzić obwody urządzenia.
15. Baterie należy wyjąć z urządzenia przed ich utylizacją.
16. W przypadku wycieku baterii należy zapobiegać kontaktowi ze skórą i utylizować baterie zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
17. To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
18. Jeśli urządzenie jest używane niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem lub niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi, pełną odpowiedzialność za wszelkie konsekwencje ponosi użytkownik. Uszkodzenia produktu lub innych rzeczy nie są objęte gwarancją.
19. Worki polietylenowe na produkcie lub opakowaniu mogą być niebezpieczne. Aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia, należy trzymać opakowanie z dala od niemowląt i dzieci. Ta torba nie jest zabawką.

OGÓLNE DZIAŁANIE

Przed pierwszym użyciem

1. Usunąć wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe
2. Ta waga działa na 2 baterie "AAA" (brak w zestawie). Instrukcje instalacji znajdują się w sekcji "Instalacja baterii" niniejszej instrukcji.
3. Należy usunąć plastikową folię z wyświetlacza, ponieważ służy ona do ochrony podczas transportu i pakowania.
4. Waga została fabrycznie ustawiona na odczyt masy w kilogramach (kg). Jeśli chcesz zmienić na funty (lb), zacznij od stanięcia na wadze, aby ją włączyć. Następnie naciśnij przycisk na spodzie wagi, gdy waga jest nadal włączona, aby zmienić pomiędzy kg i lb.

PI

Użycie

1. Umieść wagę na płaskiej, twardej powierzchni. Wykładziny dywanowe lub nierówne podłogi mogą wpływać na dokładność.
2. Jeśli waga była podnoszona, przenoszona lub uderzana od czasu ostatniego użycia, należy wejść na wagę (pomijając odczyt) i zejść z niej. Upewnij się, że wyświetlacz pokazuje tylko zera (00.0) Ten proces zapewnia najlepszą dokładność wagi. Waga jest teraz skalibrowana i gotowa do użycia. Do przyszłego użytku, o ile waga nie została przesunięta, można po prostu wejść bezpośrednio na wagę.
3. Wejdź na platformę wagi i pozostań nieruchomo, waga uruchomi się automatycznie. Wyświetlacz zacznie odliczać do masy ciała i mignie dwukrotnie, gdy waga zostanie zablokowana. Waga użytkownika zostanie wyświetlona.
4. Waga wyłączy się automatycznie.

Instalacja akumulatora

1. Użyj baterii 2xAAA (brak w zestawie). (Przed przystąpieniem do dalszych czynności należy usunąć plastikową folię z).
2. Zawsze wymieniaj obie baterie jednocześnie.
3. Nie należy łączyć starych i nowych baterii. Nie należy mieszać baterii alkalicznych, węglowo-cynkowych (standardowych) ani niklowo-kadmowych (wielokrotnego ładowania). Można używać wszystkich typów baterii AAA.
4. Otwórz komorę baterii w dolnej części wagi.
5. Umieść nowe baterie w komorze baterii zgodnie z symbolami biegunowości "+" i "-" na dole komory.
6. Zamknij komorę baterii.

Niski poziom naładowania baterii

Waga jest wyposażona we wskaźnik niskiego poziomu naładowania baterii. Jeśli baterie wymagają wymiany, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat "LO", a odczyty staną się niewyraźne lub nieregularne

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

W razie trudności

1. Ustaw stopy w tej samej pozycji za każdym razem, gdy się ważysz. Podczas pomiaru należy stać nieruchomo.
2. W miarę możliwości należy ważyć się bez ubrania. Ubrania mogą mieć różną wagę.
3. Przenieść wagę w miejsce, w którym nie będzie narażona na uderzenia. Jeśli waga zostanie uderzona podczas lub podczas użytkowania, może wystąpić niedokładny odczyt.
4. Aby uzyskać najbardziej spójne odczyty, należy ważyć się o tej samej dnia. Należy wziąć pod uwagę wahania masy ciała spowodowane jedzeniem lub piciem.
5. Maksymalny udźwig tej wagi wynosi 180 kg / 400 funtów. Jeśli podczas ważenia na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "O-Ld", oznacza to, że maksymalny udźwig wagi został przekroczony. Należy natychmiast usunąć ciężar; w przeciwnym razie może dojść do trwałego uszkodzenia.

Gwarancja

Champion Nordic gwarantuje, że niniejszy produkt jest wolny od wad produkcyjnych w zakresie materiałów i wykonania przez okres 2 lat w Szwecji, Norwegii, Danii i Finlandii. Okres gwarancji rozpoczyna się w dniu zakupu lub dostawy produktu. Champion Nordic nie ma obowiązku naprawy lub wymiany produktów, którym nie towarzyszy ważny dowód zakupu. Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie produktów zakupionych i używanych do użytku domowego i nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z nadużycia, nieprzestrzegania instrukcji firmy Champion Nordic, przypadków, w których produkt został zmodyfikowany lub poddany nieautoryzowanej naprawie, niewłaściwego opakowania ze strony właściciela, normalnego zużycia lub niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z produktem ze strony firmy transportowej.

Prawidłowa utylizacja tego produktu

To oznaczenie wskazuje, że tego produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych na terenie UE. Aby zapobiec możliwym szkodom dla środowisku lub zdrowiu ludzkiemu w wyniku niekontrolowanej utylizacji odpadów, należy poddać go recyklingowi. Aby promować zrównoważone ponowne wykorzystanie zasobów materiałowych.



Champion®
Makadamgatan 14 | 254 64 Helsingborg | Sweden
info@champion.se

